
HIGH COURT 0F MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR

ORDER

No. 2957Confdl./2025 Jabalpur dated 09/02/2025

11-2-1/2025

ln  exercise  of the  powers  conferred  under Article  -  235  of the  Constitution  of  India

read with  sub section  (1)  of Section  8 of Madhya  Pradesh  Civil  Courts Act,1958  (No.19 of

year  1958),   High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,   hereby  transfers  and  posts  following  Civil

Judge  (s)  (Senior Division), who have been appointed temporarily on  promotion vide Order

Endorsement Fa.  No.  524/2025/21-B(One),  dated  04-02-2025  issued  by the  Department of

Law and  Legislative Affairs,  Bhopal, to work on officiating basis on the post of District Judge

(Entry  Level)  in  Madhya  Pradesh  Higher Judicial  Services  and  whose  name  (s)  along  with

present posting  have been mentioned  in column number (2) of the table below,  at the place

specified in Column (3) of the said table from the date of assuming the charge by them.

In  exercise of the powers  conferred  under sub-section  (3)  of Section  8 of Bharatiya

Nagarik   Suraksha   Sanhita,   2023   (Number  46  of  2023),   following   officer  (s)   of  Higher

Judicial  Services  are  appointed  by  the  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh  in  the  capacity  of

Additional   Sessions  Judge  to  exercise  the  jurisdiction  of  Sessions  Court  for  Sessions

Division mentioned against their name (s) from the date of assuming the charge by them:-

Sr.No. Name of the Officers with present post Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

1. Smt. Sapna Porte, Ill     District    and    Additional    Sessions

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Shujalpur (Shajapur)
Judicial Magistrate, Tikamgarh

2. Shri Tej  Pratap Singh, 11     District    and    Additional     Sesslons

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Mandla
Judicial Magistrate, Seoni

3. Smt. Anita  Khajurlya, 11     District    and    Additional     Sessions

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Mungaoli (Ashoknagar)
Judicial Magistrate, Satna

4. Smt. Varsha Singh Bhati, XXI   District   and   Additional   Sessions

XX Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Judge,  Indore
Additional Chief Judicial  Magistrate,
lndore

5. Shri Mahendra Pal Singh, 11     District    and    Additional     Sesslons

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Deosar (Singrauli)

Judicial  Magistrate, Waidhan [Singrauli]



Sr.No. Name of the Officers with present post Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

6. Smt. Shabnam  Kadeer,  Mansoori, I   Additional   Judge   to    I    District   and
I  CMI Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Additional Sessions Judge,  Singrauli
Judicial  Magistrate,  Rajgarh

7. Shri  Mayank Modi, X    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Morena
Judicial  Magistrate,  Ratlam

8. Shri Ram Prakash Ahirwar, VI    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Gadan^/ara (Narsinghpur)
Judicial Magistrate,  Neemuch

9. Shri Prasanna Singh Bahrawat, lv    District    and    Additional    Sessions
Presiding Officer,  Labour Court,  Dewas Judge,  Dewas

10. Shri Raj.endra Singh Shakya, I   Additional   Judge   to    I    District   and
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Additional  Sessions  Judge,  Goharganj(Raisen)
Judicial Magistrate,  Raisen

11. Shri  Dr,  Ravikant Solanki, I     District    and     Additional     Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judge,  Dewas
Judicial Magistrate,  Dewas

12. Shri Sunil Ahirwar, V    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Gadarvara (Narsinghpur)
Judicial Magistrate,  Panna

13. Shri Chandan Singh Chauhan, 111     District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judge,  Barwani
Judicial  Magistrate,  Dindori

14. Smt. Aparna Rajesh Sharma, 11 Additional Judge to  I  District and
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Additional Sessions Judge, Vidisha
Judicial  Magistrate, Vidisha

15. Shri Kaushal Kishore Verma, V    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judge,  Bhind
Judicial Magistrate,  Harda

16. Smt.  Priti Salvey, XV   District   and   Additional   Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Jabalpur
Judicial  Magistrate,  Shahdol

17. Smt. Jyoti Dongre Sharma, 11     District    and    Additional     Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Amarpatan (Satna)
Judicial  Magistrate,  Mandla

18. Shri Kamlesh Bharkundiya, lv    District   and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Tikamgarh
Judicial  Magistrate,  Bhind

19. Smt.  Reetu Verma Katariya, IV    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Barwani
Judicial Magistrate,  Narmadapuram



Sr.No. Name of the Officers with present post Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

20. Smt.Manju  Singh, I     District     and     Additional     Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Judge,  Rajgarh

Additional  Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Jabalpur

21. Shri Alok Pratap Singh, Ill   Additional   Judge   to   I   District   and

Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Additional    Sessions    Judge,    Rajgarh
Judicial  Magistrate,  Jabalpur vice Shri Abdul Kadeer Mansoori

22. Shri  Lokendra Singh, VI    District    and    Additional    Sesslons
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Bhind
Judicial Magistrate,  Indore

23. Shri  Krishna Pal Singh, I     District    and     Additional     Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judge,  Khurai (Sagar)
Judicial Magistrate, Sagar

24. Smt. Archna Bode, V    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Khargone (Mandleshwar)
Judicial Magistrate,  Sehore

25. Smt.  Sita Kanoge, I     District    and     Additional     Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judge,  Nagod  (Satna)
Judicial Magistrate,  Barwani

26. Shri Sajjan Singh Sisodiya, Xxxll  District and Additional Sessions
XIX Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Indore Judge,  lndore

27. Shri Shiv Mohar Singh, XVII   District   and   Additional   Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Jabalpur
Judicial Magistrate, Chhindwara

28. Shri Gautam Singh Markam, 11     District    and    Additional     Sessions

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Balaghat
Judicial Magistrate, Jhabua

29. Shri  Rupsingh  Kanel, 11     District    and    Additional     Sessions
Judge, Jatara (Tikamgarh)I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief

Judicial Magistrate,  Rewa

30. Shri Sadashiv Dangoade, 11     District    and    Additional     Sesslons

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judge,  Nagod (Satna)
Judicial Magistrate,  Khargone
[Mandleshwar]

31. Shri Ram Singh Baghel, Ill    District    and    Additional    Sessions
Judge,  Hatta (Damoh)I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief

Judicial Magistrate,  Damoh

32. Shri Parmanand Chouhan, 11     District    and     Additional     Sessions

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Jaora (Ratlam)
Judicial Magistrate,  Khandwa



Sr.No. Name of the Officers with present post Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

33. Smt.  Durga Solanki, lv    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge,  Shujalpur (Shajapur)
Judicial Magistrate, Alirajpur

34. Smt. Nidhi Saxena, 11 Additional Judge to  I  District and
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Additional Sessions Judge,  Morena
Judicial Magistrate,  Morena

35. Smt.  Babjta Hora Sharma, Ill    District    and    Additional    Sessions
I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judge, Sheopur
Judicial Magistrate, Sheopur

Note  :-(1).  The  promotion  of  Officer  at  Sl.No.16  (Smt.  Priti  Salvey,   I  Civil  Judge,  Senior

Division,   &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,  Shahdol)  made  subject  to  outcome  of

verfication of caste certificate pending before the state government.

(2).  The  aforesaid  promotions  to  the  post  of  District  Judge  (Entry  Level)  shall  be

subject  to  the  outcome  of  SLP  (C)  No.027359/2023  (Sapna  Porte  Vs.  The

Hon'ble High Court of Madhya Pradesh).

Entd.  No. 29 6/Confdl./2025
11-2-1/2025

forwarded to:-

By order of the High Court

cifeJ#rtys-
(Dharminder Singh)
Registrar General

RE=

Jabalpur dated 09/02/2025

1.       Smt.  Sapna  Porte,I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Tikamgarh

4.

Shri Tej  Pratap  Singh,  I Civil Judge,  Senior Division & Chief Judicial  Magistrate,
Seoni

Smt.  Anita  Khajuriya,  I  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judicial  Magistrate,
Satna

Smt.  Varsha  Singh  Bhati,  XX  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Additional  Chief
Judicial  Magistrate,  lndore
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5.       Shri   Mahendra   Pal   Singh,    I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Chief   Judicial
Magistrate, Waidhan [Singrauli]

6.       Smt.  Shabnam  Kadeer,  Mansoori,  I  civil Judge,  Senior Division  & Chief Judicial
Magistrate,  Rajgarh

7.       Shri  Mayank  Modi,   I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Ratlam

8.       Shri   Ram   Prakash  Ahirvar,   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Neemuch

9.       Shri prasanna singh Bahrawat,  Presiding officer,  Labour court,  Dewas

10.    Shri   Rajendra  Singh  Shakya,   I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Raisen

11.     Shri   Dr.    Ravikant   Solanki,    I   Civil   Judge,    Senior   Division   &   Chief   Judicial
Magistrate,  Dewas

12.     Shri  Sunil  Ahirwar,   I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Panna

13.    Shri  Chandan  Singh  Chauhan,I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Dindori

14.    Smt.  Aparna  Rajesh  Sharma,   I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial
Magistrate, Vidisha

15.    Shri   Kaushal   Kishore  Verma,   I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Harda

16.    Smt.   Priti   Salvey,   I  Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Shahdol

17.    Smt.   Jyoti   Dongre   Sharma,   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Mandla

18.     Shri   Kamlesh   Bharkundiya,   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Bhind

19.    Smt.   Reetu  Verma   Katariya,   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior  Division   &   Chief  Judicial
Magistrate, Narmadapuram

20.     Smt.Manju   Singh,   11   Civil   Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Additional   Chief  Judicial
Magistrate, Jabalpur

21.    Shri   Alok   Pratap    Singh,    I    Civil   Judge,    Senior   Division    &    Chief   Judicial
Magistrate, Jabalpur

22.    Shri  Lokendra  Singh,  I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  & Chief Judicial  Magistrate,
lndore

23.    Shri    Krishna    Pal    Singh,    I    Civil    Judge,    Senior    Division    &    Chief   Judicial
Magistrate, Sagar

24.    Smt.  Archna  Bode,  I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Sehore

25.    Smt.  Sita  Kanoge,   I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Barwani
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26.     Shri  Sajjan Singh  Sisodiya, XIX Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  lndore

27.     Shri    Shiv    Mohar   Singh,    I    Civil    Judge,    Senior   Division    &    Chief   Judicial
Magistrate,  Chhindwara

28.     Shri   Gautam   Singh   Markam,   I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division   &  Chief  Judicial
Magistrate, Jhabua

29.     Shri  Rupsingh  Kanel,  I  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division  &  Chief Judicial  Magistrate,
Rewa

30.     Shri   Sadashiv   Dangoade,    I   Civil   Judge,    Senior   Division   &   Chief   Judicial
Magistrate,  Khargone [Mandleshwar]

31.     Shri    Ram    Singh    Baghel,    I    Civil   Judge,    Senior   Division    &   Chief   Judicial
Magistrate,  Damoh

32.     Shri   Parmanand   Chouhan,   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Khandwa

33.     Smt.  Durga  Solanki,  I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief Judicial  Magistrate,
Alirajpur

34.    Smt.  Nidhi  Saxena,  I Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division  &  Chief  Judicial  Magistrate,
Morena

35.     Smt.   Babita   Hora   Sharma,   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior   Division   &   Chief  Judicial
Magistrate,  Sheopur

Above officers are directed to join the new assignment on or before 20.02.2025 and
for that they  should  relieve  from  their present  post  in  such  a  way  so that they  may
assume the charge of new place  of posting  by the said  date  positively and  to send
intimation

earliest.
regarding  handing  over and taking over the charge,  to this  Registry at the

2.   Principal  District and  Sessions Judge,  Tikamgarh/ Seoni/ Satna/ Indore/ Singrauli/
Rajgarh/   Ratlam/   Neemuch/   Narsinghpur/   Raisen/   Dewas/   Panna/   Dindori/
Vidisha/  Harda/  Shahdol/  Mandla/  Bhind/  Narmadapuram/  Jabalpur/  lndore/
Sagar/  Sehore/  Barwani/  Chhindwara/  Jhabua/  Rewa/  Ivlandleshwar/  Damoh/
Khandwa/ Alirajpul/ Morena/ Sheopur for information and  necessary action with a
request to direct the concerned officer regarding  handing  over the charge at his /her

present place of posting in such way so that he /she may assume the charge of new
place of posting on or before 20.02.2025 positively and to send  intimation regarding
handing over the charge, to this Registry at the earliest.

3.   Principal  District and  Sessions Judge, All  in the State, for information.

4.   The   ln-charge   Registrar,    Industrial   Court,   Madhya   Pradesh,   518,    New   Moti

Bungalow,  M.G.  Road,  Indore -452  007 for information  and  necessary action with

a request to direct the officer of his district at Sl.  No.  09 to join the new assignment

on  or  before  20.02.2025  and  for  that  he  should  relieve  from  his  present  post  in

such a way, so that he may assume the charge of new place of posting on the said
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date  positively and  to  send  intimation  regarding  handing  over and  taking  over the

charge to this Registry,  at the earliest.

5.   Deputy Controller,  Government Central  Press,  Arera  Hills,  Habibganj,  Bhopal-6 for

publication in the next edition of Gazette of Madhya Pradesh.

6.   Principal  Secretary  and  Legal  Rememberancer,  Government of Madhya  Pradesh,

Department  of  Law  and  Legislative  Affairs,   Bhopal462004,  for  information  and

necessary action.

7.   The Principal Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlements) First (T.M.  Section),
Office   of   the   Accountant   General,   (Accounts   and   Entitlements)   First,   Madhya
Pradesh,  Lekha Bhawan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior474002, for   information.

8.   The Accountant General (2) Madhya Pradesh-Gwalior, for information.

9.         (i)    Registrar (I.T.),  High court ofMadhya pradesh Jabalpur, for sending the copy
of this  order through  e-mail  to  the  Hon'ble  Judges  of  High  Court  of  Madhya
Pradesh, Jabalpur and  Benches at lndore and Gwalior.

(ii)    Registrar (I.T.),  High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur, for sending the copy
of this order through e-mail to following Judicial Officers:-
(1)         District   Judge   (Inspection),   High   Court   Premises,   Jabalpur/   District

Judge  (Inspection),  J.E.-1,   Judges  Enclave,   Residency  Area,   Indore

(M.P.)-452001/  District  Judge  (Inspection),  28/8,  Race  Course  Road,

Opposite Mela Ground,  Gwalior (M.P.), for information.

(2)        Principal  Registrar,  High  court  of  Madhya  pradesh,  Bench  at  lndore/

lndore, for information.

(3)        Principal  Registrar,  High  court of Madhya  pradesh,  Bench  at Gwalior,

New High Court building,  City Centre,  Gwalior, for information.

(4)        Member  secretary,  Madhya  pradesh  state  Legal  services  Authority,
574,  South Civil  Lines, Jabalpur, for information.

(5)         Principal  Registrar,  ovigilance)  /  (Judicial)/  (I.L.R.  and  &  Examination),

High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

(6)        Registrar  (Exam)/  (District  Establishment)/  (Vvorks  and  Infrastructure)/

(Information  & Technology)/  (I.L.)/  (Judicial-1 )/  (Judicial-2)/  (Vigilance)/

Member  Secretary  (S.C.M.S.)/  Registrar/  Secretary,  High  Court  Legal

Services  Committee/  (Administration)/  Officer  on   Special  Duty,   High

Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.



8

(7)        Director/ Additional  Director,  Madhya  pradesh  state Judicial Academy,

First  Floor,  Abolished  State  Administrative  Tribunal  building,  Jabalpur,

for information.

(8)         Judicial Officer(s) concerned.

10.Registrar   (E.)/   Accounts   Officer/   Budget   Officer/   Deputy   Registrar   (Judicial-1)/

(Judicial-2),  (Protocol),  High  Court of Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur, for information.

11.Principal    Private    Secretary   to    Hon'ble    Chief   Justice,    High    Court   of   Madhya

Pradesh, Jabalpur, for His Lordship's kind information.

12.Secretary  to  the  Registrar  General,  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur,  for

information.

13.Administrative  Officer,  Pension/  Budget/ Assistant  (V\/orks)/ Complaint/  Pay  Fixation

(gazetted) / Advance/ Leave (gazetted)/ Civil  Checker/ Criminal Checker,  High  Court

of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, for information.

Note:  Vide the  Registry  Endorsement  No.  Reg(IT)(SA)/2018/368,  dated  01/03/2018,  all
the concerned are informed to download copy of this order.froi#

(Dharminder Singh)
Registrar General

pr


